## **ACT 156**

An Act Providing Payment of Freight Costs of Cars for Certain Disabled Veterans and Making an Appropriation Therefor.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the purpose of paying for the freight costs, from the factory to Hawaii, of cars provided by the federal government for disabled veterans under Chapter 39, Title 38, United States Code.

SECTION 2. Only such disabled veterans qualifying under the aforementioned federal law, who have been residents of the State of Hawaii for five or more years prior to the effective date of this Act, shall be entitled to receive the benefits as stated under the provisions of this Act.

SECTION 3. The monies hereby appropriated shall be paid as reimbursement to disabled veterans for personal payment of freight costs of importing such cars or to persons engaged in the business of importing such cars.

SECTION 4. The monies hereby appropriated shall be expended by the department of social services.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval and shall be in effect for a period of two years thereafter.

(Approved July 7, 1961.) S.B. 570.